## **RESOLUTION NO. 26-2016**

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, INCREASING SEWER RATES TO FUND OPERATIONS AND DEBT SERVICE FOR THE CHEROKEE COUNTY WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

- **SECTION 1.** GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.
- **SECTION 2.** PROJECT AND ADMINISTRATION. Due to increased costs of materials and operations, and the Main Lift Station Project, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, hereby increase the sewer rate to include a base rate of \$12.50 plus a unit rate of \$15.00 per month.
- **SECTION 3.** ENFORCEMENT. That Cherokee County, Kansas shall adopt one or more dedicated sources of revenue for repayment of financing. The dedicated sources of revenue may be in the form of user charges, ad valorem taxes, special tax assessments, another permanent source of revenue or some combination of these sources. The County shall conduct a revenue source review each year during the entire life of the repayment obligation and shall implement new revenue rates to maintain a positive cash balance.
- **SECTION 4.** PUBLICATION. The County Clerk shall cause this resolution to be published in the official County Newspaper.
- **SECTION 5.** CONFLICT. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

**PASSED and APPROVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, this 7th day of October, 2016.

Robert Myers, Chairman
Cherokee County Commissioner
Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

(Seal)